ITEM NO.40

COURT NO.16

SECTION XIV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 10415/2023

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-12-2022 in RSA No. 02/2019 passed by the High Court of Sikkim at Gangtok]

SANGAY LAMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHANDRA KUMAR SHARMA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 18-12-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) M/S. Dharmaprabhas Law Associates, AOR

Mr. S.k Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Chandrashekhar A. Chakalabbi, Adv.

Mr. Awanish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Anshul Rai, Adv.

Mr. Rajan Parmar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Manish Pratap Singh, Adv.

Ms. Priya Sachan, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Singh, Adv.

Mr. Pratik R. Bombarde, AOR

Mr. Sanjay Kapur, AOR

Ms. Divya Singh Pundir, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Bhatia, Adv.

Ms. Mahima Kapur, Adv.

Ms. Shubhra Kapur, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Respondent No.1 has put in appearance through counsel but has not filed counter affidavit so far. He prays and is allowed two weeks' time for filing the same.

Respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 4 have been duly

2

served but they have chosen not to enter appearance.

The matter to proceed *ex parte* against them.

Respondent No.5 is represented and has already filed counter affidavit.

List the matter after two weeks.

In the meantime, counter affidavit on behalf of the respondent No.1 be filed and the petitioner may also file rejoinder to counter filed on behalf of respondent No.5.

(SNEHA DAS) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT (RAM SUBHAG SINGH)
COURT MASTER (NSH)